### **DUTCHESS COUNTY, NEW YORK**

invites your interest in the position of

# **DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF** BEHAVIORAL AND COMMUNITY HEALTH FOR MENTAL HYGIENE

#### **DUTCHESS COUNTY the COMMUNITY**

Dutchess County is in the Mid-Hudson Region of the Hudson Valley in the southeast corner of the state of New York. Home to over 300,000 residents, Dutchess County covers 825 square miles. Conveniently located about halfway between Albany and New York City, Dutchess County has two cities, Beacon and Poughkeepsie with Poughkeepsie being the county seat, twenty towns and eight villages.

Dutchess County has fourteen public school districts offering educational opportunities to over 47,000 students in the Districts' elementary and secondary schools; expenditures per student are among the highest in the State of New York. The County also contains thirty-five private/parochial schools offering additional choices. There are eight higher learning institutions within the county boundaries: The Culinary Institute of America, Bard, Marist and Vassar Colleges to name a few.

Within Dutchess County there's an abundance of places to go and things to see. The County has a wealth of natural scenic beauty, outdoor recreation, historic landmarks, restaurants, festivals and more, offering endless activities. Residents and visitors can enjoy the Walkway Over the Hudson, hikes through the Appalachian Trail, sips along the Dutchess Wine Trail, tours of the Franklin Delano Roosevelt National Historic Site and bike rides on the Dutchess County Rail Trail.

Learn more by visiting the official sites of Dutchess County:

www.dutchessny.gov or www.dutchesstourism.com

#### **DUTCHESS COUNTY DEPARTMENT of BEHAVIORAL and COMMUNITY HEALTH (DBCH)**

In 2016, the Departments of Health and Mental Hygiene were consolidated to become the Department of Behavioral and Community Health. The DBCH has approximately 200 employees and consists of the following departments/divisions:

- Department Administration
- Communicable Disease Control
- Medical Examiner's Office
- Stabilization Center
- Environmental Health Services
- Intensive Treatment Alternatives Program (ITAP) Weights and Measures
- Mobile Crisis Intervention Team
- Children's Single Point of Access (CSPOA)
- Health Planning, Education & Emergency Services

- Public Health Nursing
- Early Intervention & Pre-School Special **Education Programs**
- Chemical Dependency Day Rehab
- 24/7 Crisis Hotline Helpline
- Veterans Services
- Partial Hospital
- Jail Based Program
- · Coordinated Services Housing, AOT, Children & Forensic

#### THE POSITION AND THE IDEAL CANDIDATE

Dutchess County (Poughkeepsie), New York offers an outstanding opportunity to make a difference in a progressive county and to enjoy a superior quality of life. The Deputy Commissioner of Behavioral and Community Health will report to the Commissioner of DBCH and serves as the Director of Community Services for the local government unit (LGU) as specified in Mental Hygiene Law Article 41. The position is also charged with the formulation and administration of policies, programs, and procedures for the division of Mental Hygiene. The incumbent assumes full managerial duties and/or oversight in areas such as strategic planning, departmental organization, budgeting and financial management, civil service administration, and personnel development with supervision exercised over professional and support personnel. In the absence of the Commissioner, the Deputy Commissioner will act for and on behalf of the Commissioner for non-medical related matters. Travel in the course of a workday may be required and assignments outside of normal working hours may be given. Direct and general supervision is exercised over subordinate department employees.

#### RESIDENCY

The Deputy Commissioner of Behavioral and Community Health will be required to live within Dutchess County, at time of appointment.

### **QUALIFICATIONS, EDUCATION AND EXPERIENCE**

The Deputy Commissioner of Behavioral and Community Health must meet the minimum qualifications set forth in New York State regulation 14 NYCRR 102.6:

- 1. Each director of community services appointed on or after the effective date of this Part shall meet the following requirements:
  - A). shall be a physician licensed to practice medicine in New York State (NYS) who shall be deemed board certified or board eligible in psychiatry, neurology, pediatrics or
  - B). shall be a psychologist who is currently licensed as a psychologist by the NYS Education Department, or
  - C). shall have obtained a master's degree in social work and is currently a licensed master social worker or as a licensed clinical social worker by the NYS Education Department; or
  - D). shall have obtained a master's degree in psychiatric mental health nursing and shall be licensed by the NYS Education Department as a registered nurse; or
  - E). the individual shall have obtained a master's degree in rehabilitation counseling, psychology, social work, public health administration, public administration, hospital administration, human services administration, business administration or other equivalent degrees as determined by a curriculum reviewed and approved by the NYS Education Department; and
  - F). the individual must have obtained a degree or degrees from a college or university recognized by the NYS Education Department; and
  - G). the individual with a doctoral degree or medical degree, or an individual with a master's degree shall have had at least five years of progressively responsible clinical and/or administrative experience in a governmental, private, not-for-profit or

proprietary program providing services for people who have a diagnosis of mental illness, mental retardation, developmental disability, alcoholism or substance abuse. At least two of the five years shall include functioning in an administrative capacity for the management of a program in which the candidate was responsible for the overall direction and control of an identifiable organizational unit or program. Such experience shall be specifically related to the powers and duties of the director of community services in accordance with section 102.7 of this Part.

2. When a local governmental unit appoints a director of community services with an administrative degree as defined in paragraph (1) (5) of this section, the local governmental unit shall also designate a senior level clinician with responsibilities for supervision of clinical services. Such designee shall have a clinical degree and licensure or certification in addition to demonstrable clinical work experience. 14 CRR-NY 102.6

#### **COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS**

While the starting salary range is \$104,480 to \$128,025 annually, it may be adjusted to accommodate for additional experience and qualifications above what is minimally required. In addition, the County expects to provide an excellent fringe benefit package to the successful candidate.

## **HOW TO APPLY**

For additional information on this outstanding opportunity, please contact Karl Menuau, Senior Human Resources Associate at Dutchess County Department of Human Resources at 845-486-2185.

A letter of interest and resume should be sent electronically by the close of business, May 8, 2019 to:

Department of Human Resources 22 Market Street Poughkeepsie NY 12601

Email - dcpersonnel@dutchessny.gov

Resumes are subject to the provisions of New York Public Records Statute.

Dutchess County, New York is an Equal Opportunity Employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, marital status, national origin, political ideas, or disability in employment or in the provision of services.